Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER United States Patent and Trademark O		
RECORDATION FOI		
TRADEMAI		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plear	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Accel Corporation	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No	
	Name: Bank of America, NA	
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address: Bank of America Plaza	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 414 Union St.	
Corporation- State: Delaware	City: Nashville	
Other	State: TN	
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: USA Zip: 37239	
Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No	Association Citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship	
Execution Date(s) 04/29/2011	Limited Partnership Citizenship	
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship	
	✓ Other National Assoc. Citizenship USA If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic	
	representative designation is attached: Yes No	
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
7. Haddinant ipproductive (-)	3084664	
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes V No	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and	
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:	
Name: Robert L. Brewer	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address: Suite 2800	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged by droan cand	
Street Address: 150 3rd Avenue South	Enclosed	
	8. Payment Information:	
City: Nashville	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
State: TN Zip: 37201	Expiration Date	
Phone Number: <u>615-742-7760</u> Fax Number: <u>615-742-0410</u>	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: trademarks@bassberry.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	May 19, 2011	
Signature	Date	
Robert L. Brewer	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Name of Person Signing	Sirar, audolinalis, and document.	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Fax Server 5/19/2011 1:50:52 PM PAGE 4/012 Fax Server

USPTO

5/19/2011 6:02:32 AM PAGE

4/010

Fax Server

TO: ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY: 150 3RD AVENUE SOUTH

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 05/09/2011 900191381

NEW ASSIGNMENT SUBMISSION TYPE: SECURITY INTEREST NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Accel Corporation		04/29/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, NA
Street Address:	Bank of America Plaza, 414 Union St.
City:	Nashville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37239
Entity Type:	National Association:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number		Number	Word Mark	
	Registration Number:	3084664	ACCEL COLOR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(615)742-0410

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

615-742-7760

Email:

trademarks@bassberry.com Robert L. Brewer

Correspondent Name:

150 3rd Avenue South

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

Suite 2800

Address Line 4:

Nashville, TENNESSEE 37201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103939-109
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert L. Brewer
Signature:	/Robert L. Brewer/
Date:	05/09/2011

Fax Server 5/19/2011 1:50:52 PM PAGE 7/012 Fax Server

USPTO 5/19/2011 6:02:3

5/19/2011 6:02:32 AM PAGE 5/010 Fax Server

TO: ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY: 150 3RD AVENUE SOUTH

Total Atlachments: 5

source=NoticeofGrantofSecurityInterestinTrademarks#page1.tif source=NoticeofGrantofSecurityInterestinTrademarks#page2.tif source=NoticeofGrantofSecurityInterestinTrademarks#page3.tif source=NoticeofGrantofSecurityInterestinTrademarks#page4.tif source=NoticeofGrantofSecurityInterestinTrademarks#page5.tif

Fax Server

5/19/2011 1:50:52 PM 8/012 Fax Server

USPTO

5/19/2011 6:02:32 AM PAGE

6/010

Fax Server

TO: ROBERT L. BREWER

COMPANY: 150 3RD AVENUE SOUTH

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a Security Agreement dated as of April 29, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among TECHMER PM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and ACCEL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (the "Lender"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to the Lender.

The undersigned Obligor and the Lender, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks listed in Exhibit A (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent.

Very truly yours,

TECHMER PM, LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company

Name: John R. Manuck

Title: President

ACCEL CORPORATION

Name: John R. Manuck

Title: President

Fax Server 5/19/2011 1:50:52 PM PAGE

President

9/012

Fax Server

USPTO

5/19/2011 6:02:32 AM PAGE 7/010 Fax Server

TO: ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY: 150 3RD AVENUE SOUTH

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Lender

Name: Jehn

Title:

Fax Server 5/19/2011 1:50:52 PM PAGE 10/012 Fax Server

USPTO 5/19/2011 6:02:32 AM PAGE 8/010 Fax Server

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:150 3RD AVENUE SOUTH

EXHIBIT A

TECHMER PM, LLC (a Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

.c. Trademark seek		Registration Date
FIBERTECH	78408307	4/26/2004
	2957328	5/31/2005
		4/26/2004
FIBERTECH	78408289	4/20/2004
	2944056	4/26/2005
	78096001	11/30/2011
	,	}
<i>≣iber</i> ∣	2870404	8/3/2004
Annual Parkets		
E ecn		
FIBER TECH	78095966	11/30/2001
FIDER IDON	10020200	
	2849195	6/1/2004
	78095983	11/30/2001
<u>iber</u>	2809329	1/27/2004
三 安()		
FIBER TECH	78095972	11/30/2001
riber iben	10020212	
	2856713	6/22/2004
1 1	11	

Fax Server 5/19/2011 1:50:52 PM PAGE 11/012 Fax Server

USPTO 5/19/2011 6:02:32 AM PAGE 9/010 Fax Server

TO: ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY: 150 3RD AVENUE SOUTH

Registration Date 11/30/2001 78095999 1/27/2004 2809330 11/30/2001 78095962 FIBER TECH 1/20/2004 2807408 8/13/2004 78467067 TECHMER 9/27/2005 3001764 8/24/1999 75783514 TECHSPERSE 11/12/2002 2649864

Trademark Applications

an Pademark	Serial No	Langlication Date::
TECHSURF	85116632	8/26/2010

Fax Server 5/19/2011 1:50:52 PM PAGE 12/012 Fax Server

USPTO

5/19/2011 6:02:32 AM PAGE 10/010

Fax Server

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:150 3RD AVENUE SOUTH

EXHIBIT A (CONTINUED)

ACCEL CORPORATION (a Delaware corporation)

Registered Marks

rzalindeniak iz	Registration:No=	Registration Date
ACCEL COLOR	78502070	10/19/2004
	3084664	4/25/2006

9458937.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004544 FRAME: 0835

RECORDED: 05/09/2011